

Case Nos. 12-4069, 12-4070, 12-4079

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JON HUSTED, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:12-cv-00562

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO
AND COMMON CAUSE OHIO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Daniel P. Tokaji
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW*
55 W. 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
310.266.0402
dtokaji@gmail.com

*Institutional affiliation for identification only

Sonia Gill
Bob Kengle
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
202.662.8600

Vishal Agraharkar
Wendy R. Weiser
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
646.292.8376
vishal.agraharkar@nyu.edu

John A. Freedman
Bassel C. Korkor
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202.942.5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT5

I. Ohio’s Rejection of Wrong-Precinct Provisional Ballots Cast Because of Poll-Worker Error Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.5

 A. There is Abundant Evidence of Voters Having Their Provisional Ballots Rejected Due to Poll-Worker Error.....7

 B. The Rejection of Wrong-Precinct Provisional Ballots Cast Because of Poll-Worker Error Imposes a Severe Burden on the Voter, Which the State Cannot Justify.....12

II. The District Court’s Remedy Is Carefully Tailored to Correct the Constitutional Problems It Identified While Minimizing the Risk of Future Post-Election Litigation.14

 A. District Courts Have Broad Discretion To Fashion Appropriate Injunctive Relief.....15

 B. The Injunctive Relief Ordered by the District Court Addresses the Constitutional Violation While Providing Clarity, Limiting Discretion, and Decreasing the Risk of Protracted Post-Election Litigation.16

 1. The injunctive relief ordered by the district court is carefully crafted to address the constitutional violation it found.16

 2. The district court’s clear rule for which wrong-precinct provisional ballots will count will avoid future constitutional violations, drawn-out post-election disputes, and the perception of bias in the election process.17

 3. The district court’s clear counting rule serve an especially important function in a presidential election year, because the Electoral College schedule requires recounts to be completed on a short time frame.....24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	5
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	3, 18
<i>Coalition for Gov’t Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2012 WL 404786 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2012)	9
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 850 F.Supp.2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	10, 17, 20, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	18, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	15
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	6

Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Brunner,
 No. C2-06-896 (S.D.Ohio 2008)20, 21

State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner,
 941 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio 2011)8, 22

Tumblebus, Inc. v. Cranmer,
 399 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2005)15

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

3 U.S.C. § 524

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.189(C)(1)–(2).....17

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Daniel P. Tokaji, *An Unsafe Harbor: Recounts, Contests, and the Electoral College*, 101 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions, 84, 84–85 (2008).....24

Daniel P. Tokaji, *Early Returns on Election Reform: Discretion, Disenfranchisement, and the Help America Vote Act*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1206, 1248 (2005)18, 23

Richard L. Hasen, *Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown*, 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 937, 977–83 (2005).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2006 EAC Survey at Tbl. 29b, available at
[http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/AssetManager/2006%20EAVS%20Report%20\(All%20Chapters\).pdf](http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/AssetManager/2006%20EAVS%20Report%20(All%20Chapters).pdf).....7

2010 EAC Survey at Tbl. 35A, available at
http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Documents/990-281_EAC_EAVS_508_revised.pdf.....7

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2010-73 (Issued Pursuant to Court Order),
 Nov. 1, 2010,
<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/Upload/elections/directives/2010/Dir2010-73.pdf>.....21

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2010-74, Nov. 1, 2010,
<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/Upload/elections/directives/2010/Dir2010-74.pdf>.....21

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2010-87, Dec. 17, 2010,
<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/Upload/elections/directives/2010/Dir2010-87.pdf>.....22

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2012-44 (Sept. 11, 2012).....2, 13, 19

Absentee and Provisional Ballot Information, Secretary of State’s Office.
<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/elections/Research/electResultsMain/2011results/absenteeandprovisional.aspx>16

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 2008 Election Administration & Voting Survey at Tbl. 35, *available at*
<http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Documents/2008%20Election%20Administration%20and%20Voting%20Survey%20EAVS%20Report.pdf>7
